
“Manavlok Navnirman Lokayant”,Ambajogai 

39 Annual Meeting
Reporting Period:- 1  April 2020 To 31 march 2021   

MANAVLOK
An Experiment in Rural Reshaping

stst st



Annual Report-2020-212

The Credibility Alliance is a group of Non Governmental 
Organisations (NGOs) in India. The group was established in 
2004 to create transparency and public responsibility in not for 
profit sector in India and to create comprehensive set of 
"CREDIBILITYNORMS".Manavlok , in 2019, recognition by 
Credibility Alliance for its accountability and transparency. 
Every year Manavlok submits 

their Annual Report to them. 

We are happy to inform you that our Manavlok Organisation has been honored 
with the prestigious GuideStar India is India's largest and most trusted online 
information repository with over 8,000 NGOs. Mr. Aniket Lohiya (Secretary, 
Manavlok Ambajogai) was honored with the GuideStar India Gold Seal Award.  



Dr. Dwarkadasji Lohiya
                                       (Babuji)

Founder of Manavlok

Our Inspiration

Annual Report-2020-213



People working in NGOs do not work for money but they work out of a social conscience to 

help the society is something I have realized. Manavlok has started special projects to help farmers, 

agricultural labourers, and women. Because of this, the satisfaction seen on those faces cannot be 

worded. Very few people who work get such satisfaction out of the work they do. My contact with 

rural area has increased in last five years, because of which I noticed some pertinent issues plaguing 

rural area. Solving those issues is a big challenge that lies in front of us. Couple of people cannot 

solve these issues, but proper teamwork is needed. Manavlok is striving to make such a team. The 

whole community can come together and work, rather than just an individual. I am searching for 

people who can work together as a community. 

If there are people who work based on a particular thought, then the transformation picks up 

pace; or else there’s seldom any transformation. Many organizations were formed in the country, but 

very few of them have been able to successfully transform their surroundings. I strive to work 

together with everyone to make Manavlok one of those successfulorganizations.

Aniket D. Lohiya

Secretary's Message

Aniket D. Lohiya

Secretary

Annual Report-2020-214



"Development from people's participation" is the foundation of Manavlok's work. 
Various    problems of rural society are entangled into each other. To solve all these issues, 
Manavlok's main role is to harness local human energy and create synergy, help marginal 
farmers, labourers and women achieve economic stability, run various programmes to enable 
holistic development and giving due importance to physical activities. while achieving the 
objectives, its is a conscious effort to ensure that the number of landless, poor farmers do not 
increase. while fully believing in human power, one cannot afford to ignore science and 
technology in today's modern age. Science has enabled lot of avenues to harness human 
power. Keeping this in mind, Manavlok has adapted science and technology as a medium 
and its consciously using it.

vision

mission

Objectives

In order to achieve to equality, from collective and creative work, in the life of women, 
landless laborers and marginal farmers. "Marathwada Navnirman Lokayat" "Manavlok" was 
established in 1982.Ambajogai Taluka in Beed district, similar to other talukas in Marathwada, is 
drought-prone. The work initially started with ten villages, has now reached farmers from 133 
villages of Ambajogai, Kaij, Majalgaon, Parli and Dharur taluka. All the villages are making 
efforts to achieve 'Gram Swaraj' as envisioned by Mahatma Gandhi. Across the region, economy 
is directly depended on agriculture. Due to lack of industrialization, other avenues have not 
opened up. Thus, the region is totally dependent on rainfall and farmers have no other option but 
to wait for monsoon. The marginal and landless, which are the most likely to be affected, migrate 
to sugarcane fields. The number from Beed district itself is a staggering 3.5 lakhs people every 
year, with at times 90% of the village migrating.

1: To prevent Migration of all kinds

2: To enable farmers to come out from the vicious circle of poverty

3: To create opportunities for overall development of women and improve the social and 

economic status of women

4: To do experiments in rural development and share the experience, success and impact with 

the government to influence the government plans and strategies of rural development

5: To promote agricultural development on the principle of “equitable distribution of water.”

Annual Report-2020-215



General Executive Body

Executive Committee

Secretary

Department

Administrator

Krushak Panchayat

ComputerVehicle/Machinery

Account

Jansahyog

Store

Secretary Dept.

Information and Assessment

Watershed Development

Nursery

Sub Centre

Poos

Pisegaon

Salegaon

Pardhewadi

Manswini Mahila Prakalp

Yelda

Patoda

Teaching/Training Health

Skill

SHG

Balwadi

College of Social Sciences CBM

Trupti Kitchen ToyBank

Navnirman

Women Empowerment

Gender Equality &
Domestic Violence 

Dr.Shaila Lohiya
Women's Study Centre

Guidance Centre

Agriculture

Girls Hostel

Jansahyog

Organization Structure

Annual Report-2020-216



Annual Report-2020-217



Trustee / Executive Committee 2017-2022 

Shri. Lalasaheb Ramchandra Agle
Joint Secretary

Shri. Maruti Mahadev Kharat 
Member 

Shri.Vijaykumar Narayan Mukdam 
Member 

Shri. Chintaman Govindrao Kulkarni
Member 

 Shri. Prakash Shankarrao Paranjape
Member 

Shri.Bajrang bhagwandas Lohiya
Member 

Shri.Ashok Dattatray Deshmukh
(President, Trustee)

Shri.Aniket Dwarkadas Lohiya 
(Secretary Trustee) 

Shri. Annasaheb Nanasaheb Roham

Dr.Arundhati Suryakant Patil
Member 

Anju Yashwantrao Kodarkar 
Member

( employee Appointed )

Shri. Bandu Bajrang Patil
Member 

( employee Appointed )

shri. Bhagwat Avdhut Chate 
Member 

(Treasurer, Trustee)

Shri.Manohar Vishnupant Kakde 
Member 

Shri. Vitthal Kerba Jadhav 
Member 

Annual Report-2020-218



Our Bankers

Our auditor

  Messrs.G.G. Randad & Co. 
Chartered Accountant 

Statutory Auditor 

P.M. Baveshi & Co., Mumbai 
 Internal Auditor 

ABSK & Associates
Chartered Accountant, Ambajogai  

B.P. thakkar
Financial Consultancy Pvt. Ltd. Mumbai

Finance and Management Consultants   

Annual Report-2020-219



RAMA - PURUSHOTTAM 
FOUNDATION

Heartfelt thanks to all the donors, sympathetic well-wishers 

Thank you

Annual Report-2020-2110

and mentors for immediate Financial Assistance in 
sustainable measures to combat Covid-19.



Index

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

No. Details

12

13

14

17

21

23

24

25

27

27

27

28

28

28

32

32

32

33

34

35

35

36

39

40

45

46

Page No.

Minutes of the Annual General Body meeting 2020

Organisation management 

Water and Soil conservation programmes 

Support services for Farming improvement 

Food Processing units

Education and Training

People participation

Manaswini Mahila Prakalp (women's empowerment project)

Health services and Covid 19 related work

Vehicles

Stores and godowns

Sources of Income 

Special Events

Awards and Recognition

Repair, Maintenance and Construction

Visits conducted by Secretary of Manavlok

Resource mobilization (Proposals submitted)

Visits to Manavlok by eminent persons

Our partners in impact  

Institutional and individual donors

Audited Report

Manavlok team members during reporting period

Trupti: Support to senior citizens 

Photo Gallery 

List of Direct and Indirect beneficiaries of the organisation

Manavlok head office and Sub- canters

Annual Report-2020-2111



The 38th Annual General Body Meeting of 
the organisation was held on 24th October 
2020 under the chairmanship of Shri 
Ashokraoji Deshmukh, honorary president of 
Manavlok. 37 members had attended the 
meeting. The meeting began with attendees 
observing two minutes of silence in memory 
of Late Smt. Sushilabai Govindrao Pande and 
late Shri Ankushrao Narayandada Kaldate. 
Shri Lalasaheb Aagale, Joint Secretary of the 
organisation presented the minutes of the 
previous AGM and the report of the organisation. The committee unanimously approved the same.

Shri. Aniket Lohiya, Secretary of Manavlok welcomed the members present for the meeting. He 
reported about the programmes implemented during the pandemic to help the poor and needy people. 
He said that Manavlok provided centralised oxygen suction system to Covid ward/ ICU at Swami 
Ramanandteerth Rural Medical college and Hospital, Ambejogai. Manavlok also provided 100 jumbo 
oxygen cylinders, 5 high flow nasal cannulas during the critical period in pandemic. The members 
unanimously approved this initiative.

The internal auditor of Manavlok Shri Amit Randad, CA presented the audited financial report of the 
organisation for the period from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021. The committee members approved 
the report after discussion and few changes were made to the report.

The Secretary informed that Manavlok is receiving less amount from the donors and the auditors have 
asked for increasing the fees/ charges. The president of Manavlok has discussed this situation with Shri. 
Bajrangdas Lohiya. It was decided to appoint another auditor. The rights to appoint another auditor was 
unanimously given to Shri. Aniket Lohiya, Secretary, Manavlok. 

The committee decided to auction 8 backhoe loader machines of Mahindra company and some old 
equipments owned by Manavlok.

Manavlok was running a Home Science College under SNDT University. Due to less enrolment of 
students, the college was not operational. The Swarajya Gramin Bahu udeshiya Sanstha (rural 
development organisation) from Parali had approached Manavlok to handover this college to them. Shri 
Aniket Lohiya proposed to handover the college to this organisation. The members approved the 
decision to handover the home Science college to Swarajya Gramin Bahu Uddeshiya Sanstha (rural 
development organisation), Parali.

The members decided that there is a need to hire few more persons in Manavlok committee. It was 
decided to onboard new members in the managing committee.

01    Minutes of the Annual General Body meeting 2020

Annual Report-2020-2112



rdOn the occasion of Death Anniversary of Dr. Dwarkadas Lohiya, on 23  November 2020, a 
programme was organised to distribute Jaipur foot to differently abled individuals. During this 
reporting year 5 staff members joined Manavlok and 38 staff members resigned from their job. 
The details of current human resources at Manavlok are mentioned in the following table 

02    Manavlok General Administration 

Direct beneficiaries (families) -    200

-

Sr no. Nature of involvement Office staff Field staff Total 

1

2

Full �me  

Part �me 

Men Women Men Women Men Women

3 Consultants 

48

01

03

12

00

01

100

01

00

34

01

00

148

02

03

46

01

01

Consultants 52 13 101 35 153 48

The meetings to discuss the work progress and planning for implementing projects were 
conducted at Manavlok central office. Thirty-seven weekly meetings, eight monthly meetings, 
three quarterly meetings of project staff were conducted. The trustee meetings were called four 

thtimes during the year. The 38  Annual General Body meeting was also conducted.

During the pandemic Manavlok distributed grocery kits to needy families especially daily wage 
labour who lost their livelihood in lockdown in rural and urban areas.

st
Managing committee members Shri. Ankushrao Kaldate passed away on 1  October 2021 and 

th
Shri. Shrikrishna Kale passed away on 8  November 2021. Manavlok paid respect to both of them 
to appreciate their contribution in supporting the organisation. 

Manavlok provided accidental insurance to 16 staff members and medical insurance to 101 staff 
members. In addition, Manavlok has group insurance policy for its staff. 

InDirect beneficiaries (families) -  600 

-Total beneficiaries (families) -      800

-
Annual Report-2020-2113



Extension of Navnirman Project (Drought prevention program supported by L 
and T Financial Services)

 In the year 2019-20 the program focused on Water 

Conservation, Soil Conservation, Organic farming, Use of 

water efficient devices, and creating awareness.  As a result of 

implementing Soil and Water Conservation techniques, 

through this initiative, the water level in bore well at the farm 

of Shri. Shivling Akerkar in XXXXX village is improved 

which resulted into change in the farm production and 

increase in profits. Shri. Shivling Akerkar was interviewed 

where he shared his experiences in the entire process. A 

shooting of his farm was performed using drone. The shooting focused on showing the use of 

technological devices in the farm. 

The film including the interview and farm shoot was sent to Shri Kiran Kadam, Sr. Manager, L and T 
financial services for information. During the extension period of the project, it was decided to install 
Automatic Weather stations for the benefit of farmers. The Automatic Weather Stations were installed at 
4 villages in the project. (XX, YY, AA, BB) Dr. Maurya, eminent geologist visited the project area and 
studied the impact of the initiatives taken for improving the ground water level in villages, land capacity 
for retaining water as well as impact of use of water efficient devices on water and soil conservation in 
project area. Based on the report prepared by Dr.Maurya the L and T Financial Services prepared a “ 
white paper” which was published in the online event. The staff and village level workers of Manavlok, 
representatives of L and T Financial Services, farmers from project villages attended this online 
programme and shared their experiences. The process of selection of beneficiaries, the responsibility of 
repair and maintenance of resources including devices provided under the project was discussed.  At the 
end of the event it was decided that the Village Panchayat, along with the beneficiary farmers and the 
village will take this responsibility. 

03    Water and Soil conservation programmes 

Village Pangulgavhan, Ashti block and village Kanadighat and village   Umrad Jahangir from Beed 
block, were provided with Poklen machine for water and Soil conservation work. This machine was 
used for 678.4 hours. These villages are participating in prosperous village competition organised by 
Paani Foundation. Works such as Desilting of Dam, Nala widening and deepening, Earthen Nala 
Bunding were undertaken in these villages using the machine. This proved beneficial for the villages. 
The works such as repair of pond, Nala widening and deepening, Earthen Nala Bunding was completed. 
In village Kanadighat and village Umrad Jahangir under the prosperous village project was measured. 
32314.18 Ghana meter work is done using the machine and it has created water resource of 32.31 million 
litres. 

Use of Machines/ Devices for water and Soil conservation 

Annual Report-2020-2114



03-1 Revival of Pond 

The programme to revive the ponds in villages in project area is implemented by Manavlok in 
collaboration with A T E Chandra foundation. Initially the team visited villages in Ashti block to select 

ththe ponds to be revived. On 25  March 2021, the work began in village Ruti Inamgao in presence of 
MLA Shri. Suresh Dhas, Member, Maharashtra State Vidhan Parishad.  The expenses of removing the 
Silt from the ponds is performed using the project funds and the farmers are spending money for 
transporting the removed silt. The silt is going to improve the quality of the farm land and the expenses 
on chemical fertilizers will be reduced. 

During the reporting period the team visited villages in Majalgaon and Vadavani blocks to select the 
ponds for silt removal in next stage. 

03    Water and Soil conservation programmes 

Direct beneficiaries - 33

Annual Report-2020-2115

Indirect beneficiaries - 132 Indirect beneficiaries - 165

This project is being implemented in 45 villages 
in 5 blocks from Latur district. This project is 
implemented collectively by three organisations 
namely Bridgestone India, UNICEF- aquadam, 
and Manavlok. 

The objective of this project is to strengthen the 
village level organisations for sustainability and 
ensuring availability of safe drinking water in the 
villages.

An online training of 23 village level workers on 
“Jal Jeevan Mission” was organised. The training 
focused on providing information and skills to the village level workers. The topics such as importance 
of measuring the ground-water level, technique of measuring the ground water level, water economics, 
reviving wells and bore wells and preparing village action plans. The village workers team collected log 
data of wells in the village and filled in the COBO tool.

Pumping test was conducted in few villages from Renapur block (Rui Rameshvar, Dhoki, Yeli) and the 
reports were submitted to aquadam. Similarly, Hydrological report of villages kolwadi, Molvan, 
Guttewadi, Yeldarwadi, Narvatwdi were prepared and submitted to aquadam. The Aquadam donated 
5000 bathing soaps which were distributed in families from 25 villages. 

03-2 Aasha Ki Boonde - UNICEF



Nala and canal cleaning  (Kms)

Sr no. Nature of work 

During reporting period out of 18 machines, 8 machines were auctioned. And out of these seven were 
handed over.  

Manavlok provided seven machines to Purna Patbandhare department, for repairing of canal at 
Vasmat. Total work completed for 280 Square kms. 40000 hector farm land is going to get the benefit 
from this work. 

03-3 Backhoe loader Machine 

17

Sr Machine 

Backhoe loaders 6627.2

Hours of work Number

17 29516.50

Diesel used

2297899.05

Expenses for diesel 

4.65

Average

Annual Report-2020-2116

Nala Repairing (running meter)

Repair on farm hector 

Pits for tree plantation 

Farm road (running meter)

Soak pits 

Pipeline meter

Nala and canal repair (Kms)

Removing silt from pond 

Repairing farm pond 

Trolley trip (silt and stones)

Levelling the farm land

Making a ground- acres 

Farm road (running meter)

Pits for shade 

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

280

34630

693

3640

4411

37

14570

550

4776

01

300

40

530

08

12

no ( INR)

Direct beneficiaries - Indirect beneficiaries - 94000 Total beneficiaries - 11494620944



BeneficiariesSr. no. Particulars 
Amount  Amount 

%

Kharif 2020 1310 14942795-00 100%1

2

Total 

Amount 
 

Particulars Amount Balance 
 

Kharif1

2

3

4

5

6

7 Manaswini Mahila Prakalp 

Annual Report-2020-2117

04    Support services for Farming improvement 

Krishak Panchayats

(Agriculture and allied services) 

The details of financial support provided by Manavlok to members of farmers groups during kharif 
and rabbi season of 2019 for the purpose of purchasing seeds and fertilizers, agriculture related side 
business and equipment. 

provided recovered

Side business 2222

1332

14942795-00

164635-00 37%443075-00

15385870-00 15107430-00 98%

Details of financial support (amount) provided to farmers SHGs- Amount received back

 and balance amount 

Sr. no. provided recovered amount

Kharif old

Side business

Household gas 

Sprinkler 

Moringa plantation 

31988-00

129077-00

733117-00

893861-50

3449139-00

116246-00

1592670-00

31988-00

2254-00

330757-00

218960-00

2259815-00

93921-50

1353670-00

00

126823-00

402360-00

674901-50

1189324-00

22324-50

239000-00

Total 4291365-50 26547336946098-50

Direct beneficiaries - Indirect beneficiaries - 6660 Indirect beneficiaries - 79921332

Rainfall
(mm)

Sr no Month No of days rained

June1

2

3

4

Record of Monsoon for 2020-21 at Manavlok head office

July

August

September

Total 

334.5

270

94.3

217.9

916.7

12

12

09

11

44



Nursery:
The importance of tree planting is well known, especially with 

the arrival of rains every year, many people plant trees, but due 

to the Covid outbreak in the last two seasons, it has not received 

enough attention. Manavlok Supported Eco Battalion, 

Aurangabad unit of Army for plantation. Manavlok in 

association with Aweg Management Servics (a Delhi-based 

company),  is helping in this to produce at least 15,000 

seedlings annually.

Also Manavlok has provided the machine for 750 hours to army center, Aniket Lohiya, Secretary Manavlok visits this 

nursery from time to time. This support will help in  tree plantation and increase green cover over hilly areas. 

Therefore, he intend to further extend  support for to increase the plantation.

Tree Conservation:
With the help of Manavlok , Aurangabad-based Jan Sahayog Charitable Multi-Purpose Organization, has started tree 

conservation work at Camp Council Aurangabad. The Organization conserved more than 20,000 trees in this area.

Climate Resilience and Efficient Water Use in Cotton Crop (TNC):
The organization received approval for “Climate resilience 
and Efficient Water Use in Cotton Crop” project from The 
Nature Conservancy India (TNC India), New Delhi. The 
impact of climate change is clearly felt everywhere and 
having a direct effect on agriculture and rural life. The result 
is increasing suicide of farmers. Many researchers are saying 
that Marathwada is getting desertified. To prevail this, it is 
necessary to take long-term and sustainable measures.
As a part of this, Marathwada Navnirman Lokayat 
(Manavlok) in collaboration with the Nature Conservancy 
India (TNC India) a pilot project on “climate resilience and 
efficient use of water in cotton crop” is being implemented in 
Pathan Mandwa, Yelda, Mamdapur Parli in Ambajogai block 
and Bodhgaon and Moha in Parli block in beed district. 
Although the project is limited to a short period of time, it is an experimental initiative with the long-term objective 
of restoring biodiversity and water management. 
The following Interventions have been completed under this project:

Direct beneficiaries - : 75       Indirect beneficiaries - : 300       Total beneficiaries - : 375

                            

Annual Report-2020-2118



Agricultural Reform Project:
Shri. Madhukar Rambhau Kale has been given Manavlok 
Bhavthana sub centre farmland for farming on a profit sharing 
basis. Manavlok received Rs. 11,000 per annum for the same.

 

· Afforestation on catchment areas: 1500 Trees 
· Shivansh Compost: 05 Demo's (Organic Manure Produced with the help of agriculture waste material)
· Exposure visit: 01 (Participated by 39 farmers) 
· Community Meetings: 10
· Community Awareness Programs: 05 
· Capacity building workshops for project staff: 02
· Capacity building trainings to local organizations: 01 (Participated by 49 village representatives) 

As a result of Drip irrigation out of 75 beneficiaries, 20 farmers got more than 25 thousand rupees, 11 farmers got 20 
to 25 thousand, 16 farmers got 15 to 20 thousand, 14 farmers got 10 to 15 thousand, 12 farmers got 5 to 10 thousand 
and 22 farmers got less than 5 thousand as a profit. On an average Rs. 19,117 is the benefit to farmers.

Custard Apple Plantation Project: 
Even though the world is under lockdown due to COVID-19, 
farmers are exceptional who are working in the fields taking 
care of others and themselves by following COVID 
community guidelines. Though world calls off farmers are 
always on duty. Manavlok is continuously implementing new 
activities to increase agricultural productivity and farmers' 
income. Through Custard Apple Plantation initiative, 
Manavlok is always at the forefront in helping them with crop 
selection, there planning, weather, market. One such dry land 
custard apple plantation project was decided to be 
implemented in Palaskheda village in kaij block of beed 
district. 
For this Manavlok received support from FanKind, Mumbai. 
In order to implement this project, farmers were interviewed to 
understand their participation and interest in this program and 
44 farmers were selected for a total of 44 acres of agriculture, 
one acre each.These farmers were supported for cultivation techniques, plants and drip sets for the plantation of 
custard apple using modern techniques.

Annual Report-2020-2119



Ranbhaji Mohatsav :

The essence of wild vegetables is something else; the new 
generation should know very little about it and rarely tasted. Its 
medicinal properties, nutrients, nutrition, increase the immunity of 
the human body. In order to re-identify all of them, to get to know 
the farmers who supply them, to create their supply chain and to 
reap the benefits of all of them again and again, 'Ranbhaji 

thMohatsav' was organized on 9  Aug 2020 by Manavlok in 
association with Atma Beed. 27 different Vegetable stalls were set 
up for this festival.

Exposure Visits/Study Tour:

19 volunteers of Manavlok Participated the 'Krushik 2021' agricultural exhibition held at Baramati Dist. Pune. 
Volunteers were sent to exhibition with the aim of making the volunteers aware of agriculture and agricultural 
technology, as well as various agricultural useful and agricultural supplementary materials and businesses like 
tractors, ploughs, threshers, sugar cane harvesters, goat rearing technology, information of Shed net, Fisheries etc.

'Watershed development work and Guava tree plantation project' :

A visit was made to the watershed development work and Guava tree plantation project implemented at Dhanora 
village in Ambajogai block. 15 volunteers were sent by Manavlok to visit the area. Gram Sevak Sunil Mamdge 
presented information about the various activities implemented by the village through Audio visuals. 

Student to experimental farmer:
Mr. Ravindra Dewarwade of Devla village, Alumni of Manavlok's 
MSW College and volunteering in various activities of Manavlok, 
put forward the goal of doing farming after MSW. In order to 
change the agriculture practices due to lack of water for 
agriculture, ravindra learned information about watermelon 
cultivation and technical information in training organized by 
Manavlok. Under the guidance of Agri Assistant Mr. Magade, he 
planted yellow watermelon in his farm. 
For his enterprising Step, He is being identified as an 'experimental 
modern farmer' as he changed cropping pattern to yellow 
watermelon. Ravindra invested Rs. 1 lakhs for plantation and 
earned 2 lakh rupees from selling out the watermelons.

Annual Report-2020-2120



05    Health services and Covid 19 related work

Community action for health is a project that focuses on “The right to health and creating awareness among the 
people about implementing a participatory process in health service delivery for the people by the people”. The 
objectives of Community Action for Health project are:  

(1) To create awareness among the community about people's rights and 
responsibilities in National health mission

(2) To create opportunities for people's participation in decision making at 
various levels so that the public health services under National health 
mission are people-centred and accessible to all citizens. It also aims to 
create a feeling of ownership, responsibility and accountability among the 
people/ community.

(3) To build a community/society that is ready to take responsibility, has a 
feeling of commitment for towards social good and for protecting rights 
of all individuals. It also aims to create leadership from the community to 
implement and monitor public health services.

There are Arogyavardhini Centres under this initiative. The participants visited 54 centres in in Beed district to 
understand the issues and problems faced by people to access services under National Health Mission, in Beed 
district. Manavlok workers distributed pamphlets in the villages under the project. These pamphlets provided 
information about community-based action, appointment of village level Arogya-doot and about services 
provided at Arogyavardhini centres.

The Aarogya-doots were appointed in 37 villages out of 45 in Beed district and in 32 villages out of 35 in 
Ambajogai block.

The Primary health centre “committee” was created in 5 PHCs in Ambajogai and 5 PHCs in Beed district. The 
committee members were provided basic training about their role and responsibility. The meetings of “Patient 

welfare committees” in Ambajogai block were conducted. 

To create a district level “Action and Resource group” Manavlok 
representatives has a meeting with Arogya Sabhapati and President of 
ZP and informed them about community-based action process. The 
district Action and resource group visited primary health centres in 
Sangav, Bhavthana, Yelambghat, Ujani, Kesapuri-Parbhani, Talegaon 
and Manjarsumbha.On 8th March 2021 a meeting was conducted at 
Panchayat Samiti hall, Ambajogai this meeting was attended by the 
Block development officer Ambajogai, block Medical officer, 
Community medical officer, and Gram Sevaks to discuss the provisions 

th
under 15  Finance Commission and Arogyavardhini centres.

Saathi, Pune is supporting and partnering with Manavlok to implement this project from January 2021. State 
th thlevel trainings were organised for workers to introduce them to “community-based processes” on 8  January, 5  

rdand 23  March 2021.
th

Manavlok organised an orientation training for 7 workers from Ambejogai and Beed on 11  January 2021 for 
st

implementing the project. A block level training for community workers was organised on 1  February 2021. 10 
thworkers participated in this training about “Community-based Action and Processes”. On 14  January 2021, 

Annual Report-2020-2121



thOn 30  January 2021 a meeting with district medical officer in his office was organised. During this meeting 
Manavlok representatives informed district medical officer about this 
project. They shared their expectations from the district health 
department and the support needed from the district medical officer for 

rdeffective and impactful implementation of this project. On 3  March 
2021, similar meeting was conducted with CEO and Deputy CEO, (PRI) 
to inform them about the project and also about their support required for 
effective implementation of the project.

thOn 11  Feb 2021, a one-day orientation -training was conducted at 
Manavlok Head office for members of Resource group, Medical officers 
and Community health officers, sabhapati, deputy Sabhapati, medical 
officers of PHCs in Ambajogai block and Accountant of BCM office. In 
total 58 persons attended this training. 

On 12 Feb 2021 similar one-day training was organised at Dhanvantari Hall, District hospital, Beed. Total 70 
persons including the District Medical officer, members of resource group, medical officers of PHCs in Beed 
district, collector and deputy collector Beed district attended this training. 

Previous year, Manavlok had donated a Dialysis machine to Swami Ramanand Tirth Rural Hospital and Medical 
college, Ambajogai, for the benefit of needy patients. This year the machine was used to provide free treatment to 
30 patients, through 906 cycles. This saved INR.1812000/- 
of the needy patients. 

Similarly, Manavlok had donated a Sonography machine to 
Swami Ramanand Tirth Rural Hospital and Medical college, 
Ambajogai, for the benefit of needy patients. Free 
sonography was provided to 15182 patients and the amount 
saved by patients is INR. 75,91000/-

Manavlok provided financial support of total INR 45000/- 
to 5 patients in their critical illness. The organisation 
provided items like walker, bed and other medical equipment on minimal rent to poor patients and senior 
citizens.  Three patients took benefit of this. They also returned the items when their need was over. 
Considering their response Manavlok has plans to expand this service. 

5-1 Treatment and
 care 

Direct beneficiaries - Indirect beneficiaries - 26136 Indirect beneficiaries - 326706534

5-1 Treatment and care 

Direct beneficiaries - Indirect beneficiaries - 76100 Indirect beneficiaries - 9132015220

5: 2 Doctor at the doorstep

Due to Covid 19 pandemic lockdown Manavlok 
implemented “Doctor at the doorstep” project, in 5 
villages in Ambajogai block. A Dispenser- van, visited the 
villages with a team of doctors. The doctors checked 
people suffering from various illnesses, and medicines 
were distributed. Bharatiya Jain Sanghatana and Force 
Motors supported this project.  Rotary club provided 
medicines.

Manavlok provided financial support of total INR 45000/- to 5 patients in their critical illness. The 
organisation provided items like walker, bed and other medical equipment on minimal rent to poor patients 
and senior citizens.  Three patients took benefit of this. They also returned the items when their need was 
over. Considering their response Manavlok has plans to expand this service. 

Annual Report-2020-2122



6: 1 Manavlok College of Social Work, Ambajogai

06    Education and Training 

5: 3 Distribution of artificial limbs and callipers to differently abled individuals 

This project aims at providing artificial limbs and callipers to 
differently abled individuals, who have lost their limbs in a mishap 
or accident. The project aims to help them begin their life again. To 
pay respect to the work of Dr, Dwarkadas Lohiya, Founder, 
Manavlok, with support from Ratna Nidhi Charitable Trust, a camp 

rd thwas organised during 23  to 26  November 2020. More than 500 
differently abled individuals registered during this camp. The 
measurements of 289 persons were taken and they were provided 
with artificial limbs. 

For academic year 2020-21 due to covid-19 pandemic the candidates filled their applications online for 
admission in the first year of social Work.  In total 212 students submitted the online applications. 44 students 
(XX male and XX female) were provided admission in the first year of MSW. The admissions were given on 
Merit basis considering their graduation results. 

The MSW college staff collected INR 200000/- to provide Ration Kits to financially backward/needy families.

On 1st April 2020, Professor Sukeshini Jogdand donated ration kits to 13 families residing in Ambejogai. The 
alumni organisation provided ration kits to 225 needy families residing in 12 villages. Principal Dr. Prakash 
Jadhav and Dr. Hanumant Unke were present on this occasion.

The MSW college staff participated in 29 national and international workshops and consultations during covid-
19 period.

During reporting period 3 lecturers from the Social work college attended refreshers course relevant to their 
subject. The book titled “Gendering Violence” written by Dr Arundhati Patil and a book titled “Rural 
development schemes and programmes” by Dr Rama Pandey were published during reporting period.

 Under the XXXX program the college academic council/ committee interviewed Dr Rama Pandey and 
thProfessor Kishan Shingare on 22nd December 2020 and Dr Arundhati Patil and Dr Nazeer Sheikh on 6  

February 2021.

A meeting to discuss “plasma donation” secretary Manavlok and Dr. Prakash Jadhav, Dr. Nazeer Sheikh Dr 
th

Rama Pandey, Dr. Hanumant was arranged on 6  October 2020.  Following this meeting a list of patients 
recovered from covid-19 was collected from the office of the Block medical officer. Out of the recovered 
patients 42 people were contacted for plasma donation and 3 people did plasma donation.

Social Lab and Environmental Solutions private limited Pune conducted campus interviews in Social work 
college, Ambajogai. They interviewed candidates for the positions of 5 coordinators and 25 field coordinators. 
Social Lab and Environmental Solutions private limited is in the business of Urban Solid Waste Management, 
providing services to Nagar Parishads, Nagar Panchayats and Mahanagar Palika areas. 115 candidates appeared 
for the interviews and 8 were selected for the job.

Annual Report-2020-2123



  6: 2 Toy Bank

Manavlok in collaboration with Toy Bank Mumbai is implementing 
a program to encourage children to take interest in school education 
and to prevent drop outs in villages. The programme also aims at 
providing opportunity for intellectual, mental and physical 
development of children through games and activities. This 
program is being implemented in 39 schools, and 4552 students 
attended the program. Similar program in collaboration with Toy 
Bank is being implemented in 15 preschools/ anganwadis in 
Ambajogai block. 1077 students are attending these 15 
Anganwadis. During the reporting period 6 new schools have 
shown interest in implementing this program. During Covid-19 pandemic the Games and Activities with 
children were conducted online.

6.3 : Child Line 

Manavlok is the Nodal agency for Beed district in implementing Child line programs. During covid-19 
pandemic the Child line conducted online training on POSCO law and Child Marriage Act. The team met 
police inspector Harsh Poddar and discussed the issues of preventing child marriages as well as registering 
complaints about the same. In a Safipur village in Beed district, one child marriage was prevented by 
meeting district collector to intervene and take action.

During lockdown, Manavlok intervened by providing ration to families belonging to nomadic tribals Pardhi 
community residing in Vasanwadi, outside Beed City. Manavlok also helped youth from Chandrapur 
migrated to Beed to go back to their native place during lockdown 

Manavlok from the beginning believed in supporting the 
marginalised to take benefit of government schemes they are eligible 
for. Manavlok has a separate unit especially dedicated to enable the 
BPL (below poverty line) families to access the various government 
schemes and take benefit of the programmes to improve their socio-
economic condition. Manavlok operates as a bridge between the 
marginalized families/individuals and the government departments. 
This unit provides guidance and support to the families residing in 
villages where Manavlok implements its development programmes. 

Manavlok workers create awareness in the villages about government 
schemes and programs available for different categories of 
population. The BPL families and needy individuals are provided 
guidance in filling the application forms, accessing various 
certificates and do follow up with government departments until they 
get the benefit if they are eligible. On behalf of the citizens, Manavlok 

wrote appeal letters to officers in charge of government departments to take necessary actions to provide 
people access to the services and benefits under various schemes/programmes. During the reporting period 
Manavlok wrote 11 appeal-letters to government departments.  With the help of Manavlok 505 
families/individuals received certificates such as Caste Certificate, Disability certificate etc. Under the 
guidance of Manavlok staff 455 applications for “Shravan Bal” scheme were made, out of which 200 were 
approved. 

Annual Report-2020-2124

 Janshayog



127 applications for “Sanjay Gandhi Niradhar Yojana” were submitted and 110 were approved. To seek 
help under “National family financial assistance scheme” 30 applications were made and 26 were 
approved. The staff also helped the families above poverty line and below poverty line to get ration 
cards. 79 families above poverty line applied for ration card and 48 families got the ration cards, whereas 
58 families below poverty line applied for ration cards and 57 got the ration card. One family applied for 
change in ration card and it was approved

Manavlok provided food (two meals every day) to 20 mentally ill persons for 130 days during the 
lockdown. Manavlok raised INR 644750/- as donations and provided ration kits to 270 senior citizens. 
With the financial support from Shri Arun Asadohacker household items were gifted to one girl at the 
time of her marriage. The Secretary, Manavlok requested the Nagar Parishad to make the 
“Dharmashala” at Shivaji chowk Ambajogai functional so that it can be used for good purpose.  The 
Dharamshala was cleaned and made operational where 20 mentally ill persons were provided shelter 
during lockdown.  

Shri Aniket Lohiya along with the reporters and office bearers representing all political parties met the 
Dean of Swami Ramanand Tirtha Rural Hospital and Medical College and requested to run the OPD two 
times every day during covid pandemic.

Direct beneficiaries - Indirect beneficiaries - 76100 Indirect beneficiaries - 9132015220

Manaswini Mahila Project is an important arm of Manavlok. This project implements programs 
focusing on Empowerment of Girls and women. With financial support from “SWISSAID India” 
Manaswini Mahila Prakalpa is implementing a project named “Addressing Gender based 
Discrimination and Domestic Violence in Marathwada region of Maharashtra. This project is being 
implemented in 20 villages in Ambajogai block and 10 villages in Dharur block.

“Save Indian farms” is supporting Manavlok- Mmanasvini Mahila Prakalpa to provide livelihood 
opportunities to widows, deserted women and single women so that they can be economically 
independent. The “Save Indian farms” provided financial assistance to Manasvini Mahila prakalpa 
under its business motivation (Prerana) project to give training, guidance and financial assistance to 
210 women. 

As a result of covid-19 pandemic nation-wide lockdown was declared which resulted into loss of 
livelihood of daily wage earners. Considering the situation of widows deserted and single women, 
Manasvini Mahila Prakalpa with the financial help from “Caring friends” distributed INR 1000 each as 
emergency fund to 460 women from Ambajogai and Dharur blocks. Manavlok also distributed grocery 
kits to 250 women from 5 villages in Dharur block

With financial support from A T E Chandra Foundation, Manaswini Mahila Project distributed sanitary 
pads to 2500 adolescent girls and women from 35 villages under its project area. Along with the 
sanitary pads, awareness session on proper use of the Sanitary Pads and Menstrual Hygiene was 
conducted.

On the occasion of death anniversary of Dr Shaila Lohiya on 24th July 2020 a webinar was organised on 
the topic “Covid19 Pandemic and women's problems” Respected MLA Dr. Neelam Tai Gorhe talk about 
governments approach about women's issues. Professor Mangla Khivasara talked about “women 
working in un organised sector and as house maids”. Well known Psychiatrist Dr. Sachin Gore talked 
about Stress due to covid-19 pandemic. He also provided some guidance to reduce the anxiety and 
stress.

08 Manaswini Mahila Prakalp

Annual Report-2020-2125



It is observed that due to covid-19 pandemic many child marriages are taking place. The CEO of Beed 
district entrusted the responsibility to prevent child marriages to Gram Sevak of the villages. 
Government is implementing Nirdhar Samanata Prakalpa in 28 villages. The notice board is displayed 
by the Gram Panchayat mentioning that “Child marriage prevention committee “is formed in the village 
to prevent child marriage” at important place.

“Self-awareness centre”- in the activities and events organised by this centre, 90 women and girls from 9 
villages are participating regularly. As a skill 
development activity, mehendi classes were organised 
and 67 girls attended the classes. 

th thDuring 25  November to 10  December, in 30 villages 
under the project area “Violence free fortnight” was 
celebrated and various programs based on the theme were 
organised for youth and general population. Essay 
competition for young girls and boys, poster exhibition to 
create awareness about child marriage and dowry was 
organised. Discussion session on the topic of “friendship, 
love, infatuation and dowry” were organised where 

young girls and boys from the villages were encouraged to freely express their views.  As part of the 
capacity building activity for village level workers and volunteers, short films on subjects such as child 
marriage, women's empowerment, gender equality were screened. After screening the films discussion 
sessions were conducted. Young girls and boys and other group members participated enthusiastically in 
this program. 

On 28 October 2020 the representatives of SWISSAID, MS Kavita Gandhi, Sneha Girdhari and Sujit 
Verma talked with Dr Arundhati Patil in an online meeting. Village level workers of Manaswini Mahila 
project also attended this meeting. The SWISSAID team and Manavlok team discussed the support 
provided during the pandemic, reviewed the work accomplished and planned the future activities.

Manasvini Mahila Prakalpa provided financial support of INR 1930477/- to 802 beneficiaries for 
kitchen garden, farming, small businesses, purchasing fertilizers and seeds, distribution of grocery kits 
etc. Manasvini Mahila prakalpa discontinued work in two 
villages and added two new villages namely Kolpimpri and 
Chothewadi under the project.

The of birth anniversary of Krantijyoti Savitribai Phule was 
celebrated as “Girl child day” to welcome the birth of a girl in 
the family. On the occasion of Makar Sankranti get-together 
of women was arranged in eight villages. On the occasion of 

thinternational women's day on 8  March 601 girls from 28 
villages took oath that “they will not marry until they are 18 
years complete”. A letter mentioning that the village head- 
Sarpanch, the Gram Sevak and Gram Panchayat and the 
committee to prevent child marriage will be responsible if 
they are married before completing 18 years was handed over to The Sarpanch, Gramsevak and 
Committee members. During the reporting period 113 cases were registered in counselling centre out of 
which 46 cases were resolved at the counselling centre level, eight cases work registered in court, one 
child marriage was prevented, the court passed judgement of 25 cases and three women got…….

On 23rd November 2020, death anniversary of Dr Dwarkadas Lohiya, a book “Gendering Violence” 
written by Dr Arundhati Patil and a flipbook developed by Manaswini Mahila Project on Child Marriage 
was published in the presence of renowned writer and a force behind Kisan Putra Movement Shri Amar 
Habib and secretary Manavlok Shri Aniket Lohiya.

Annual Report-2020-2126



Manavlok started the Trupti Community kitchen from the year xxxxx with the objective of providing 

two wholesome meals every day to the needy seniors living in the villages.

Currently this initiative is implemented in 30 villages in project area. Two meals on daily basis are 
provided to 417 senior citizens across 30 villages. Manavlok collected donation of INR 4,09416/- to run 
the kitchens and to provide few essential items to needy seniors. Manavlok distributed 455 blankets, 45 
Solar lanterns and 150 tiffin boxes under Trupti project. During Diwali festival 506 seniors were gifted 
Diwali sweets. 

The organisation supported seven kitchen operators by providing fridge, seven kitchen operators were 
provided flour mill and two were provided with cupboards. The kitchen operators will repay the amount 
to Manavlok on instalments.  

Two meetings with kitchen operators and two meetings of management committee were organised to 
discuss operational and other issues regarding running of the kitchens.

Annual Report-2020-2127

09    Trupti – Supporting the Seniors 

Indirect beneficiaries - 447Indirect beneficiaries - 447

11    Vehicle Department 
Manavlok owns 8 four wheelers, 6 two wheelers, 2 tractors, 9 tractor supported farm machines (2 
trolly, plough, mogda, rotavator, lazor land leveler, boom spray, 2 sowing machines) and 10 JCB 
machines. The repair and maintenance expenses for the year was INR 318589/ and for diesel INR 
830404.25/- (excluding JCB and Harvester). The rent earned is INR 71902/-  During the reporting 
period 7 JCB machines, 1 harvester and 1 grandee jeep was auctioned. 

Indirect beneficiaries - 6372Indirect beneficiaries - 5310Indirect beneficiaries - 1062

10    Food processing Business 
Snehadhara Oil Mill, Dal mill, flour mill, red chillies (spices) grinding   at Salegav sub centre generated 
the income of INR 75037/- during this year. The mill is shut down from 18 January 2021.



12    Stores Department

Manavlok purchased required equipment, machinery and other items during reporting period and 

the expenses was INR 13190700.09/- This amount includes the money spent for purchasing 

Grocery, Masks, Sanitizers, Medicines etc. for distribution during Covid 19 pandemic. 

Manavlok earned INR 1734195.88/- from its various income sources including farm, marriage 

hall, training centre, renting machinery and vehicles, projector, Xerox etc. 

nised a series of lectures by eminent professionals from development and impact sector.

13    Income from other sources within organisation

th stCelebration of the 38  foundation day of Manavlok - 1  April 2020

On 1st April 2020 due to covid-19 pandemic, the Foundation day of Manavlok was celebrated in a 
very simple manner. Complete lockdown was announced all over India and there were restrictions on 
number of persons for meetings and gatherings. The Foundation day of Manavlok was celebrated in 
the presence of Secretary of Manavlok, Aniket Lohiya and a few workers from Manavlok

Dr. Dwarkadas Lohiya (Babuji) and Dr. Prof. Shaila Lohiya (Bhabhi) 

To pay tribute to the contribution of Dr. Dwarkadas Lohiya and Dr. Prof. Shaila Lohiya in doing 
constructive work through various projects of Manavlok, during this year of pandemic and 
restrictions on gatherings series of webinars were organised to create awareness about issues of social 
concerns. 

Remembering Dr Dwarkadas Lohiya, Founder, Manavlok  

In the memory of late Dr Dwarkadas Lohiya the founder of Manavlok the organisation along with 
Manavlok College of Social work organised a series of lectures by eminent professionals from 
development and impact sector.

The lecture series was organised in the form of webinars and are available on the   Facebook page of 
the organisation for anybody to view.

14    Special programmes 

Annual Report-2020-2128



The lecture series was organised in the form of webinars and are available on the   
Facebook page of the organisation for anybody to view. 
 
 
Sr. 
no 

Date Topic Subject experts Moderator 

1 7/9/2020 Challenges in
Development sector  

Dr. Heramb Kulkarni, 
EducationExpert, 
Ahmadnagar  

Dr. 
Arundhati 
Patil 

2 12/9/2020 Role of Youth in Covid 
19 pandemic – Action 
plan to make changes in 
Public health services 

Dr. Abhay Shukla, National 
Convener, Janswasthya 
Abhiyan, Saathi, Pune   

Dr. Nazeer 
Shaikh  

3 19/9/2020 Present State of Social 
movement 

Ulka Mahajan, Social activist 
and expert, Sarvahara 
Janandolan, Raigad 

Prof. Kisan 
Shingare  

4 22/9/2020 Challenges in delivery of 
Education and learning  
during covid 19 
Pandemic 

Dr. Dharmaraj Veer , 
Director, Dyanstrot  Dr. 
Babasaheb Ambedkar
Marathwada university 

Dr. Vaneeta 
Mane 

5 3/10/2020 Situation and challenges 
of workers in
unorganised sector 

Shri. Subhash Lomte, Social 
activist and expert, 
Aurangabad 

Dr. Prakash 
Jadhav  

6 17/10/2020 Impact of new education 
policy on higher 
education of students 
from rural areas  

Dr. Ganeshchandra Narharrao 
Shinde, principal, Yashvant 
College, Nanded  

Dr. Sukeshini 
Jogdand  

7 20/10/2020 Mental health and stress  Dr. Rajendra Barve, senior 
Psychiatrist, Mumbai 

Dr. Rama 
Pande and 
Dr. Nazeer 
Shaikh  

8 27/10/2020 Primary prevention of 
sexual violence  

Dr. Vasudev Paralikar,  
Rashmi Chabukswar, KEM 
hospital Pune  

Dr. Rama 
Pande and 
Dr. Nazeer 
Shaikh 

9 4/11/2020 Challenges and changes 
in Water sector  

Shri Pradeep Purandare, 
senior Researcher and 
Expert- WATER resources    

Shri 
Lalasaheb 
Agle 

10 10/11/2020 Livelihood and self- 
employment 
opportunities for youth  

Shri Suresh Varade, deputy 
commissioner, NSD program 
Beed, Anil Jadhav, 
coordinator, National Career 
services, Delhi, Shri. Pavan 
Ramdasi, Director, ITI Beed 

Dr.Hanumant 
Salunke  

11 23/11/2020 Climate Change and 
Challenges in agriculture  

Shri Vijayanna Borade, 
Aurangabad  

Shri. Irfan 
Shaikh  

 
 
 

Annual Report-2020-2129



In memory of Dr. Shaila Lohiya, 

On the occasion of the death anniversary of Dr Shaila Lohiya on 24th July 2000 a webinar was arranged. The topic 
of the webinar was “Corona pandemic and women's issues”. Dr. Nilamtai Gorhe, MLA Vidhan Parishad, State of 
Maharashtra talked about the governments approach in handling women's issues, Prof. Mangala Khivasara talked 
about “Problems faced by women working as house maids and women working in unorganised sector”, Dr. Sachin 
Gore, eminent psychiatrist talked about the anxiety and mental health issues during covid-19 and the ways to 
handle them. Dr Arundhati Patil coordinator Manasvini Mahila Prakalp was the moderator for this webinar. 340 
people including (118 young boys, 58 men, 122 young girls and 42 women) participated in this webinar.

On 10th August 2020, a webinar on “Child marriage and Sexual abuse of children” was organised. This webinar was 
specially arranged for village level workers and young girls and boys. Advocate Anita Gaurav and advocate Sanjay 
Singer talked about Child Marriage prevention Act and the amendments in this act. They also discussed about 
measures for effective implementation of Child Marriage Prevention Act. Dr Arundhati Patil was the moderator of 
this webinar. 329 persons including 104 young boys, 94 men, 98 young girls and 33 women participated in this 
webinar

On 8th October 2020 a webinar was organised for youth from rural areas. The topic of this webinar was “Livelihood 
opportunities through skill development”. Shri Sachin Chandurkar, Shri Vijay Kedar from Pratham Education 
Foundation, Mumbai provided guidance in this webinar. Shri Balaji Waghmare was the moderator of this session. 
Total 307 people including 156 young boys, 38 men, 87 young girls and 26 women participated in this webinar.

thOn the occasion of international women's day on 8  March 2021 a webinar on the subject “Gender awareness 
for Gender equality” was organised by Manavlok. Shri Utpal Vanita Baburao, editor of a magazine “milun sarya 
janee” dedicated to create awareness about Gender issues, shared his views and experiences. 348 young boys 
and girls from 28 villages in Manavlok project areas participated in this webinar.

During the critical situation of covid-19 pandemic with the financial 
support from donors Manavlok provided “Central Oxygen and Suction 
Machine” for 30 beds to Swami Ramananda Tirtha government hospital 
and medical College. Manavlok donated 3095 masks, gloves and PPE 
kids for doctors and nurses.

Manavlok implemented few activities in Ambajogai city and rural areas

The needy families unable to purchase sanitizers were provided with 
sanitizers. Total 1950 litres sanitizer was distributed. Blood donation 
camps were organised and hundred volunteer blood donors where kept 
ready for emergency

Manavlok provided boom sprayer machine to Nagar Parishad 
Ambajogai, for sanitizing the areas in the city.

During the lockdown period Manavlok took care of mentally ill persons by providing them two meals for 132 days. 
The volunteers also looked after their cleanliness and hygiene. 

Manavlok provided its ambulance to carry the patients during lockdown. The ambulance was provided free of 
charge to 1549 patients.

To protect and promote women's health during the pandemic, with the help from Living guard, Manavlok 
distributed hygienic, reusable Sanitary napkins to 2500 women from rural areas. The women were provided 
information about menstrual hygiene and guidance to use the sanitary napkins.

Interventions during Covid-19 pandemic management

Annual Report-2020-2130



Manavlok workers motivated 52 women from 
Ambajogai City to stitch reusable Cloth Masks. As a 
result, they made 21000 Cloth masks, which were then 
distributed by Manalok in Ambajogai city and nearby 
villages. This initiative provided livelihood to 52 women 
during lockdown.The seniors who were staying alone 
were unable to go to banks to collect their pension. With 
the intervention from Manavlok workers, the facility to 
give their pension at their doorsteps was arranged. 

There were 200 single women farmers in villages across project area. They were stuck in the village due to 
lockdown. Manavlok provided them with seeds and fertilizers so that they can continue farming and there will be no 
loss of livelihood. Due to lockdown all businesses were stranded. This resulted into loss of income of construction 
workers, daily wage earners, farm labourers, labourers working in shops and generally persons working in 
unorganised sectors. Manavlok distributed 10000 kits containing grocery and basic hygiene items (sufficient for 

one month) to these workers in Ambajogai city and villages 
across Ambajogai block. Manavlok took the responsibility and 
supported migrant labour by providing them food and shelter 
till the lockdown ended. 124 persons were accommodated in 
Manavlok main office campus, 24 sugarcane cutting workers 
were provided food and shelter in Dharur and 14 were 
accommodated in Yelda sub center. 

The lockdown was announced without any prior information so 
33 labour from Madhya Pradesh and 5 from Uttar Pradesh 
working in jinning factory at Bardapur in Ambejogai block 
started walking towards their native villages. The tahasildar 

Ambajogai learnt about them and requested Manavlok to arrange accommodation and food for them till the end of 
lockdown. Manavlok provided accommodation and daily two meals to 38 migrant labourers for 25 days.Manavlok 
provided food to 429 senior citizens from 25 villages during lockdown. The organisation also provided Grocery to 
the Bhakti Prem senior home where 24 seniors are accommodated. Manavlok provided grocery and hygiene kits to 
24 families from Dombari community, 24 families from dhangar (nomadic tribe) community and 40 families 
working on brick kiln near Ambajogai city. 

Various organisations came forward to support 
Manavloks covid relief work. “India Fellow, 
Delhi” provided 1000 grocery kits for distribution 
to Manavlok. 5000 kits were provided.

Manavlok helped 10 students by helping them in 
reaching home. These students were walking to 
their native place in Gadchiroli district from Pune. 
Manavlok provided transport till their home to 38 
labourers from jinning factory. They were from 
Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh. Manavlok 
helped one woman and her five children to go to 
Hingoli. 

Manavlok had provided guidance to farmers to form a farmer producer company. During these challenging time 
Manavlok intervened and asked this company to regularly take fruits and vegetables to different residential 
localities in the city and in villages. During this time Manavlok organised webinars to create awareness, organised 
poster exhibitions to spread information to common people and also provided medical support whenever possible. 

Indirect beneficiaries - 159372Indirect beneficiaries - 75440Indirect beneficiaries - 42716

Annual Report-2020-2131



Dr. Dwarkadas Lohiya wanted to bring prosperity to farmers by implementing projects for Watershed 
Development in the drought prone area of Beed district. Following his footsteps, Shri Aniket Lohiya, 
Secretory, Manavlok had put focused efforts to improve the ground water level and water holding 
capacity of the land for last 8 years in project areas. To appreciate his commitment and efforts for 
“Watershed Development” the Ministry of Water- Resources, Government of India, presented him 
“Best Water Worrier” award for the western zone of the country. He was presented a trophy and a 
Certificate in a public gathering.  

The Guardian Minister of Nanded district Shri. Ashokravji Chavan, felicitated Shri. Aniket Lohiya. 

Mainly repair and maintenance work was done during this year. It included repairing vehicle shed, 
paver blocks, fi�ng rap, concrete work for JCB shed, wall pain�ng, plan�ng lawn and construc�on of 
base for keeping water filters. The total expenditure was INR 477935/-

15   Awards and Recognition 

16   Repair, Maintenance and Construction 

17   Visits conducted by Secretory Manavlok

During the reporting period Manavlok secretory Shri. Aniket Lohiya visited various places as part of 
his work. He visited Jamkhed, Jalna, Naladurga, Pune, Mumbai, Osmanabad, Nanded, Aurangabad, 
Hemalkasa, Dharur, Kolhapur, Kendur, Bansarola, Baramati, Satara, Wardha, Ashti, Yavatmal and 
villages in the project area. 

Annual Report-2020-2132





Sr. 

no 

Name Organisation / designation 

1 Shri Sanjay Kokate CEO Hingoli District 

2 Shri. Satish Chavan MLA  

3 Shri Sanjay Daund  MLA  

4 Shri. Pushkar A T E Chandra Foundation 

5 Shri Arjunrao Kokate Rashtra Seva Dal Pune 

6 Shri. Prakash Mahajan Aurangabad 

7 Shri Sanjay Katkar Deputy Commissioner, Mumbai 

Suburban 

8 Shri G.S.Lokhande Block Agri. Officer, Ambajogai 

9 Shri V. Raja PRAN, Delhi 

10 Shri. Rahane KRUBHACO 

11 Shri Adolj Desouza and 

team 

 

12 Shri Vilas Shinde Sahyadri Farms 

13 Smt Reni Thomas Geologist Pune 

14 Smt.MInisha Miskar Additional Commissioner, 

Ambajogai 

15 Shri Misal SDO, Agri department , Beed 

16 Shrimati Sushmita Mandal, 

Shrimati Suchi Vora 

TNC, Delhi, 

17 Shri Ram Rathod and 

friends 

Tuljapur 

18 Sarpanch and villagers Pardhewadi 

20 Smt. Rashmitai, Shri 

Bhushan and Shri Gokhle  

Hemalkasa  

19    Visits to Manavlok by eminent persons during reporting period 

Annual Report-2020-2134



Annual Report-2020-2135

20  Partner organisations

With the encouragement and support from Manavlok “Bhoomika Charitable Trust” was registered 

and is doing remarkable work in community development at Yelda.

21    List of Institutional and individual donors

2

11

3

4

5

7

6

8

9

10

11

12

13

15

114

16

17

18

19

20

22

21

23

24

25

Sr. No. Donor name Amount

A T E Chandra Foundation                      13,05,000-00

Aqua Dam Pune                        1,84,278-00

Give India Foundation                                                          70,15,165-70
 Give Foundation USA                                                          10,42,285-67

Arpan Foundation                                                                   5,76,400-00

Child line                                                                                 1,63,582-00

SAATHI Pune                                                                         4,00,127-40

Swiss Aid India                                                                     54,82,679-00

The nature conservancy                                                          5,99,007-84
 Save Indian Farms                                                                  4,51,500-00

Rama Purushottam Foundation                                             11,00,000-00

M S P H and welfare corporation                                          19,18,298-00

Ms. Rachna Credit Capital                                                      6,00,000-00
 Ram Mangal heart Foundation                                                1,00,000-00

Rajendra Kaslival                                                                    2,48,000-00

Rati Forbes                                                                              1,50,000-00

Sudipto Dev                                                                             1,00,000-00
            People's contribution                                                             51,66,484-00

Naresh Amit Lal Shah                                                             5,82,000-00

K K Nidhi                                                                                1,24,546-00

Chintiya gomes                                                                       1,00,000-00

Gururang Dinesh Damani                                                       1,00,000-00

Donations from people                                                            5,51,650-00

Ketan Shivaji Vikamsi                                                             1,00,000-00

Rameshbhai Amarlal Mehta                                                       50,000-00

Total                                                                                    3,06,90,921-97

Mitra Technology Foundation                                                 2,00,000-00

26

27

28 Other donations                                                                     13,56,035-36

Young Volunteers Organisation                                                9,23,883-00



Audit Report

EXPENDITURE Sch AMOUNT Rs.P. INCOME Sch AMOUNT Rs.P.
To Opening Stock
To Expenditure in respect of 

Properties :-
L By Rent (Accrued/Realised)* 823,447.00

Rates, Taxes, Cases 287,238.80
Repairs & Maintenance 110,038.00 By Interest (Accrued/Realised )*
Insurance On Securities
Depreciation (by way of provision) On Loans

On FDR with banks 2,151,534.00

or adjustment) On Income Tax Refund
Other Expenses On Saving Bank Accounts 283,359.19

To Establishment Expenses M 4,355,033.96 By Dividend -
To Remuneration (in the case of a 

math)

-

to the head of math, including his By Donation in Cash or Kind P 12,764,087.53
household expenditure, if any

By Incentive on Investment -

                       

To Consultancy and Legal 

Expenses

1,026,013.00

By Grants Q 26,393,667.94
By Income from other sources (in 

details
R

3,965,633.11

as far as possible)
To Audit Fees 145,730.00 By Amount No Longer Payable 

Written Back

33,553.00

To Contributions and Fines 0.00

To Amount written off
By

Transfer from Reserve -Ermarked 
Fund

Q
10,268,056.64

a) Bad Debts N
b) Loan Scholarship
c) Irrecoverable Rent By Excess of Expenditure over Income 

transfer to reserves
2,076,040.85

d) Other Items

To Depreciation 139,350.00
To Amounts Transferred to Reserve  

or Specific Funds

To Expenditure on objects of the 

Trust
O

52,695,975.50

.

 Total Rs. 58,759,379.26 Total Rs. 58,759,379.26
As per our report of even date 

   

 

For M/s G.G.Randad & Co
Chartered Accountants

FRN No108623W

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

A.D.Deshmukh Mr. A. N. Roham CA G G Randad

Trustee Cum President M.No. 031266

   Manavlok Ambajogai Manavlok Ambajogai Partner

     A. D  Lohiya

Trustee Cum Secretary

   Manavlok Ambajogai

UDIN No:-21031266AAAADY6985

S C H E D U L E  IX [Vide Rule 17 (1) ]
Name of the public Trust : Manavlok (Marathwada Navnirman Lokayat), Ambajogai, Dist. Beed

Registration No. F-430(Beed)
Income & Expenditure Account for the ending 31st March 2021

Schedule S:- Notes Forming Part of the Accounts

Date :- 23-07-2021

Sd/-

Place : Ambajogai

Annual Report-2020-2136

Total                                                                                    3,06,90,921-97



Audit Report

Sch  AMOUNT Rs. P.  AMOUNT Rs. P. Sch  AMOUNT Rs. P.  AMOUNT Rs. P. 
52,462,213.70 36,607,042.31

       

Balance as per last Balance 
sheet

Immovable Assets

Adjustment during the year Land and Buildings D        9,175,630.00 

(given details)
Furniture,Fixture,Equipments 
and Machineries ,Vehicles  and 
Movable Assets

E      27,431,412.31    

Add:- 15% of Interest earned on 
Corpus Grant

S C H E D U L E VIII [Vide Rule 17 (1)]

Trust Funds or Corpus- Fixed Assets-(at cost)
PROPERTY AND ASSETSFUNDS & LIABILITIES

 Registration Number : F-430(BEED) 

Name of the Public Trust : MANAVLOK (Marathwada Navnirman Lokayat) AMBAJOGAI
Balance Sheet as at  : 31 March 2021

Corpus Grant  

A 26,811,229.38 F              360,380.00 
Note : The Market Value of the 
 Investment is Rs.

from Trustees
From Others

Loans Scholarships

B 15,782,809.28 

Other Loans 

To Trustees                               -   

Other Earmarked Funds -

Loans (Secured/Unsecured) – Good 

/Doubtful

Loans (Secured or Unsecured)-

Advances -

Investments -

Unutilised Restricted Grants

Current Liabilities,Loans and 

To Trustees                               -   
To Employees / Contractors                           -   

For Expenses (Other Advances)                         -   To Prepaid Expenses                         -   
For advances (Profession Tax)                         -   To Others - Deposits G           709,303.80 

For Interunit Balance                         -   
To Receivable against 
Revolving Credit

H        1,339,503.00 2,048,806.80         

For Advance Payable C 1,951,258.70 1,951,258.70      

 TDS Receivable           373,258.49 

Balance as per last balance 
sheet

    13,835,725.87  Deposits For Services I             60,185.00 

 Accrued Interest             89,305.00 
Less :- Revovling Fund Receivable                         -   Stock In Hand 0.00 522,748.49            
Add: Surplus/(Deficit) for the 
Year

     (2,076,040.85) 11,759,685.02    Cash and  Bank Balance -

a) In current/Saving account 

Income Outstanding -

Liabilities for Expenses

Income and Expenditure Account 

a) In current/Saving account 
with  Bank

J 6,303,015.48      

b) In Fixed deposit Account with 
Scheduled  Bank

K      62,924,340.00 

Cash on Hand

b) With the Trustees                         -   

c) With the Manager                  863.00 69,228,218.48
       

Grand Total Rs. 108,767,196.08 Grand Total Rs.       108,767,196.08 

 
UDIN No:-21031266AAAADY6985

As per our report of even date The above balance sheet to the best of my/our knowledge and belief contains a true and fair accounts of the funds and 

Date :- 23-07-2021

Schedule S:- Notes Forming Part of the Accounts

 Place : Ambajogai M/s G.G. Randad & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Firm No 108623W

Sd /- Sd /- Sd /- Sd /-

 A.D.Deshmukh Mr A. N. Roham CA G G Randad
Trustee Cum President Trustee Cum Secretary M.No. 031266
   Manavlok Ambajogai      Manavlok Ambajogai Partner

UDIN No:-21031266AAAADY6985

A. D  Lohiya

Date :- 23-07-2021

Manavlok Ambajogai
Trustee Cum Secretary

Annual Report-2020-2137

Total                                                                                    3,06,90,921-97



Annual Report-2020-2138

I was able to do this because of the direct-indirect cooperation of Manavlok Secretary, Executive 
and Associate members of the organization.  Krushak Panchayat Self Help Group members, 
Associate organizations, co-workers and Donors.  This report is from April 01, 2020 to March 31, 
2021.  
Thanks to all, the report concludes here and I request you to approve it.  

Thank you. 

                             

                                                                                                                           Yours faithfully,

                                                                                                                     ANIKET LOHIYA  
                                     Secretary 
             MANAVLOK , Ambajogai.

Suggestion :  ------------------------------------

Approval :  --------------------------------------

It was agreed on the report that a seeker - conspiracy was discussed and unanimously agreed. 

SHRI.  ASHOKRAO DESHMUKH
 President,

MANAVLOK, Ambajogai



Lohiya Aniket Dwarkadas

Aagale Lalasaheb Ramchandra

Roham Annasaheb Nanasaheb

Joshi Arun Narayanrao

Kulkarni Chintaman Govindrao

Shaikh Irfan Kadarsab

Kodarkar Anjali Yeshwantrao

Sirsat Subhash Pandharinath 

Pathan Sameer Ayubkhan

Dr. Gadekar Vinayak Rambhau

Patil Bandu Bajarang 

Raut Shivaji Manik 

Kamble Satish Pandurang 

Konarde Gangadhar Sakharampant 

Jamdar Bharat Harishchandra

Ambekar Yogesh Bhaskarrao

Apet Sanjana Gajendra 

Karbhari Shantappa Shridhar

Kulkarni Atul Avinash 

Savant Kiran Babasaheb

Bhise Bhapurao Vitthalrao

Ghode Kishor Kanhurao

Salunke Parmeshwar Bhaurao 

Choudhari Husen Lala 

Sakhare Ganesh Balasaheb

Kapse Madhukar Raghoba 

Kukade Manik Haribhau    

  

  

List of Manavlok Volunteers 
(in Reporting Period)

Dumal Laxmikant Shesherao

Kapse Abhijeet Madhukar

Poul Sopan Shrikrushna

Gurav Shivaji Manik 

Birajdar Vijaykumar V.

Jamdar Vitthal Bhagwat 

Sayeed Sabera Gafur 

Potdar Ramakant Vitthal

Solanke Bhagyawan Rajebhau 

Gaikwad Shankar Mohan 

Shinde Bhagwan Vashishth

Munde Balasaheb Gnmpu

Kurkarni Subhangi Subhash

Chinche Tukaram Santaji 

Balekar Prabhakar Shrirang 

Deshmukh Ashok Youvraj 

Hulge Dnyanshree Narayan 

Wadkar Trimbak Shivaji 

Chavan Jayesh Balasaheb 

Jadhav Gorakh Bhimrao 

Somani Kavita Satyanarayan 

Sarvade Navnath Shivaji 

Puri Harsha Murlidhar 

Balekar Mahesh Govind 

Sonwane Karan Dashrath 

Gaikwad Amar Jagannath 

Ghatmal Ram Maroti   

Solanke Sidheshwar Uttareshwar 

Sherekar Ashok Bhagwat

Rudarksh Swati Shrikrushna 

Varkad Manisha Achyut 

Irmale Savitri Vishvanbhar 

Sagare Savitri Sidheshwar

Ranmale Radhakishan Uddhav

Sirsat Lakhan Chandrasen 

Keskar Laxman Paraji 

Khatavkar Ravikumar Dhondiram

Machave Madhuri Bharat 

Shirke Jayshri Govindrao 

Gunjal Akshay Suresh 

Wagmare Balaji Pandurang 

Patil Mukhtar D.

Godam Umakant Dattu 

Ghodake Archana Dhondiba 

Gaikwad Sarika Abhiman 

Nilange Swapnali Subhash 

Jaybhaye Sanjivani Chhtrabhuj 

Nipate Rahul Diganbar  

 

 

Annual Report-2020-2139



Highlights

Annual Report-2020-2140



Annual Report-2020-2141

Highlights



Highlights

Annual Report-2020-2142



Highlights

Annual Report-2020-2143



Highlights

Annual Report-2020-2144



Beneficiaries of Manavlok projects 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Name of the project Direct Indirect Total 

Beneficiaries 

116700 313558 430260

200

33

15000

75

1332

15220

5708

1457

6534

447

5639

20944

1062

42716

289

44

600

132

--

300

6660

76100

22832

5828

26136

--

--

94000

5310

75440

--

220

800

165

15000

375

7992

91320

28540

7285

32670

447

5639

114946

6372

118156

289

264

200

33

15000

75

1332

15220

5708

1457

6534

447

5639
20944

1062

42716

289

44

§

§ §

Beneficiaries of Manavlok projects §

Administration 

Reviving village ponds 

Asha Ki Bunde 

UNICEF
Climate change- cotton crop

SHGs of farmers Krishak Panchayat

Health /education/financial relief
Manaswini Mahila Project

Health

 Trupti

Toy Bank

Backhoe loader (machinery)
Food processing 

Covid 19 relief work

Camp for differently able persons

Custard apple plantation

Administration 

Reviving village ponds 

Asha Ki Bunde 

Climate change- cotton crop

SHGs of farmers Krishak Panchayat

Health /education/financial relief

Manaswini Mahila Project

Health

 Trupti

Toy Bank

Backhoe loader (machinery)

Food processing 

Covid 19 relief work

Camp for differently able persons

Custard apple plantation

Janshyog

Annual Report-2020-2145



Headquarter and Sub Center

beed
Ambajogai 

Latur

Osmanabad

headque

Yelda 

manswini 

salegaon

pardhewadi 

poss

pisegaon

patoda

Ambajogai

headquarter

Sub Center 

C

Annual Report-2020-2146


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46

